
19 March 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 11.03.19

Legal & Democratic Services 
Advisory Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Firth; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Pett  
Cllrs. Abraham, Barnes, Bosley, Coleman, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, 
McGarvey and Raikes

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 
January 2019, as a correct record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meeting  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

a) Legal Successes (Pages 5 - 8) Martin Goodman
Tel: 01732227425

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any) 

 

6.  Brexit Update (Pages 9 - 12) Margaret Carr 
Tel: 01732 227341

7.  Licensing and how it contributes to 
Safeguarding 

(Pages 13 - 44) Sharon Bamborough 
Tel: 01732227325

8.  Member Induction and Training (Pages 45 - 46) Jim Carrington-West 
Tel: 01732 227286

9.  Work Plan (Pages 47 - 48)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



13

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman)

Cllr. Pett (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Abraham, Coleman, Eyre, Halford, Mrs. Hunter, Lake, and 
McGarvey 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes and Bosley

Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present.

27.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee, held 
on 2 October 2018, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

28.   Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

29.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted.

30.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The update from the Portfolio Holder was noted.

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, advised that Quercus7 had completed the 
purchase of a property in Westerham which would be let as soon as possible.  This 
was the first part of a two-part investment which in total exceeded £1m and met 
the investment criteria.

She also advised that discussions on joining the Licensing Partnership were still 
ongoing with the London Borough of Bromley was looking positive, and highlighted 
the increased uptake of online registering for the electoral register.  

The legal successes report was noted with a request for more information on costs 
with regards to the Emergency Hygiene Prohibition Notice.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 22 January 2019

14

31.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

32.   Brexit Update 

The Chairman welcomed Heidi Skinner, Public Affairs Manager of the Freight 
Transport Association (FTA) to the meeting, who gave a presentation on the plans 
for Dover and the knock on effects of Brexit for West Kent including an explanation 
of ‘Operation Brock’.  Members took the opportunity to ask questions.  In response 
to some of those questions she advised that there were a lot of unknowns at the 
moment. Ideally the FTA would like to have more time and an implementation 
period, however, after any initial issues, businesses would adapt.

The Chairman thanked Heidi for the presentation and the Committee showed their 
appreciation.

The Policy Officer presented the report and Members discussed the latest news.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

33.   Electoral Services Update 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services, presented a report which updated Members 
on improvements which had been made in Electoral Services within the current 
legislative framework. Further improvements would continue to be sought to 
enable the Council to deliver efficiencies, enhance and automate processes and 
further improve the service delivered to customers.

In response to questions the Chief Officer Corporate Services advised that he did 
not know if the scheduled date had slipped for the Overseas Electors Bill’s third 
reading due on 25 January 2019 and would check; the Council would not be 
involved in any of the Photo ID pilots; and dependant on the Brexit process, if 
there was a need to hold a European election, there may be a possible impact on 
local election timings but this was still a very uncertain position at present.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

34.   Local Land Charges - Review of Fees 

Members considered a report which sought an increase in the current Land Charges 
fees schedule.

It was confirmed that historical costs could not be accounted for within the new 
fee structure, and that the proposed fees were set on a cost recovery basis only in 
line with current legislation and benchmark data.  It was thought useful if the fees 
could automatically rise annually in line with inflation.

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s36953/FTA%20-%20Sevenoaks%20Council%20-%20Jan%202019.pdf?J=3


Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 22 January 2019

15

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) the proposed Land Charges fees set out below be agreed to take effect 
on 1 April 2019;

Search Type Current 
Fee (£)

Proposed 
Fee (£)

Full Search (LLC1 & CON29) 122 165
LLC1 20 33
CON29 102 135
Additional Parcel of Land 18 27
CON29O Printed Enquiry (Each) Q4 - 
Q22

18 20

b) the fee schedule above be increased annually in line with the Council’s 
standard inflationary measure and rounded to the nearest £1.00.

35.   Work Plan 

The expansion of the Licensing Partnership report was moved to the next meeting 
and the work plan was noted.

Members commented that they thought it would be useful to have a debrief with 
relevant officers as to what they thought would be useful information for newly 
elected Members in May 2019.

Action 1: Chief Officer Corporate Services to review the Member training 
questionnaire and arrange a feedback session with Members, especially 
newer ones, on Councillor induction packs and training.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



LEGAL SUCCESSES

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 19 March 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status For information 

Key Decision No

Executive Summary: A table showing the successes of the Legal team is appended 
to this report.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Martin Goodman, Ext. 7245

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Services Committee:  

That the report be noted.

Introduction and Background

1 The Legal team provides an in-house service to the Council, covering a wide 
range of contentious and non-contentious work.

2 The appended table is a snapshot of significant ‘legal successes’ since the 
last meeting of the Advisory Committee.  

3 This report is to be noted.

Key Implications

Financial 

None arising from this report.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None arising from this report.

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no
[...]
ropose a “short 
extension” of Article 50’s two-year negotiating period. 

8 The outcome of this vote is (as with the “no-deal” debate) not legally 
binding.

Local Government

9 The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) 
continues to engage with local government on the issues that will affect all 
regions and those that are specific to individual regions and councils. The 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government wrote to 
Council Leaders on 31 January making it clear that it was “essential” for 
councils to ensure they were “all undertaking the necessary local planning 
and preparations” in the event of no-deal.

10 Following this correspondence, the Ministry has released information on a 
£56m fund to support councils with this preparation and he has committed 
to further funding from across Whitehall if necessary. The funding will be 
distributed across all County, Unitary and District Councils. Like all other 
Districts, Sevenoaks DC will receive £17,500 in 2018/19 and a further 
£17,500 in 2019/20. The Council has no immediate plans to spend this 
money but it will be held for the purpose of preparing for exiting the EU 
should it become evident that it is required.

11 In addition to the funding announced the Secretary of State also announced 
that the EU Exit Local Delivery Board which he chairs and is a cross-
departmental committee, will now increase the frequency of their meetings 
to monthly.

12 Details have been released on the creation of the Local Authority 
Information Network comprising of nine senior officers across all regions of 
England to support with implementing no deal plans at a local level. The 
South East is represented by the Chief Executive of East Sussex Council, 
Becky Shaw. According to the government, it is expected that these nine 
will “engage with councils in their region to share information on 
preparations to support an orderly exit. Simultaneously, the chief executives 

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



will be kept well-informed on national policy on EU exit that could have 
implications for local services, businesses and residents.”

13 MHCLG is also proposing some themed events, together with an updated 
partnership pack: ‘Preparing for changes at the UK border after a no deal 
exit’ released on 6 February 2019. This gives guidance and links to help 
businesses prepare for changes to cross border activity between the UK and 
EU.

14 Officers have been engaging with the Kent Resilience Forum as appropriate 
regarding preparations for a no deal scenario and there is now a single 
portal on gov.uk website for local authorities on Brexit as referred to in the 
report to Members on 22 January 2019.

15 Government has also been clear that the UK will be leaving the EU on 29 
March 2019 and that elections for the European Parliament will not 
therefore be taking place in May.

Commentary

16 The next Meaningful Vote will have taken place by the time of the Advisory 
Committee meeting on 19 March 2019. It is hoped that will provide more 
certainty about the UK’s exit from the EU.

17  Council Officers are continuing to engage on ‘no-deal’ scenario planning 
being co-ordinated by the Kent Resilience Forum and are continuing to 
monitor advice and guidance from Government departments. 

18 Should the outcome of the votes in Parliament during the week of the 11 
March have any implications for the Council or the District, Officers will 
provide a further verbal update at the Advisory Committee meeting.

Key Implications

Financial 

There are no financial implications for this report

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications for this report

Equality Assessment  

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Appendices None

Background 
Papers

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
January 2018

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s32939/
06%20Brexit%20Committee%20Report%20January

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
March 2018

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s33721/
08%20Brexit%20Update.pdf?J=1

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
June 2018

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?
CId=325&MId=2287&Ver=4&J=2

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
October 2018

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=325&MId=
2288&Ver=4&J=1

Report to Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee, 
January 2019

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s36815/06%20Brexit%
20Update.pdf?J=4

Dr Pav Ramewal
Chief Executive

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



LICENSING AND HOW IT CONTRIBUTES TO SAFEGUARDING 

Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 19 March 2019 

Report of Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No

Executive Summary:  This report provides Members with information on how 
licensing can impact on the safeguarding of residents

This report supports the Key Aim of Protecting our residents by making sure that
all of our policies, partnerships and teams are working together to safeguard 
people and communities.

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Sharon Bamborough  Ext. 7325

Recommendation to Advisory Committee: That the report be noted.  

Introduction and Background

1 This Council works with key partners including Kent Public Health Team, GP 
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), local health and social care providers 
and the voluntary sector to meet the Community Safety priorities within the 
Council Plan to protect our residents by making sure that all of our policies, 
partnerships and teams are working together to safeguard people and
communities.

2 This Council’s services, public assets and local partnerships have a unique 
and multi-dim
[...]
em gambling so they 

can support services to recognise the signs 

of problem gambling, assess and signpost 

to appropriate support. GambleAware has 

commissioned The Royal Society for Public 

Health to develop a learning tools to support 

all those working with members of the 

public to understand better and respond to 

gambing related harms. 

The Gambling Commission has produced a 

briefing note on the issues where it believes 

public health can play a role, including the 

development of statements of licensing 

policy (considered in the previous section) 

and working with local health professionals to 

increase awareness of the issue.56 

56 www. amblin commission.gov.uk/PDF/Gamblln -related
harm-as a publlc-health-issue.pdf 

Tackling gambling related harm -A whole council approach 21 
Page 38

Agenda Item 7



Page 39

Agenda Item 7



Page 40

Agenda Item 7



Page 41

Agenda Item 7



Page 42

Agenda Item 7



Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Page 44

Agenda Item 7



MEMBER INDUCTION & TRAINING

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 19 March 2019

Report of Chief Officer Corporate Services

Status For Information

Key Decision No

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Anna Firth

Contact Officer Jim Carrington-West  Ext. 7286

Recommendation to Legal and Democratic Advisory Committee:  The Member 
Induction and Training report is noted.

Reason for recommendation: To inform Members of the preparations Officers are 
making, in advance of the District Council elections taking place on 2 May 2019, for 
the induction and training of newly elected Councillors. 

Introduction and Background

1 Directly after each District Council election or by-election an induction 
programme is delivered for newly elected Councillors. The induction process 
is broadly split in to two parts. The first is the formal acceptance of office 
and completion of forms and paperwork to enable a newly elected 
candidate to take up their role as a Councillor.

2 The second part of the 
[...]
he substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Appendices None

Background Papers None

Jim Carrington-West
Chief Officer Corporate Services

Page 46

Agenda Item 8



 
Legal & Democratic Advisory Committee Work Plan 2018/19 (as at 5/03/2019)

19 March 2019 27 June 2019 31 October 2019 14 January 2020

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Brexit Update

How Licensing Contributes to 
Safeguarding

Review of 2018/19

Workshop Session – Feedback 
for Member Induction

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Brexit Update

Expansion of Licensing 
Partnership

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

Legal Successes (Portfolio 
Holder Update)

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4a Legal Successes
	04 Legal successes from 05 10 2018 to 22 01 2019

	6 Brexit Update
	7 Licensing and how it contributes to Safeguarding
	08 Appendix A

	8 Member Induction and Training
	9 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


17

LEGAL & DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Firth (Chairman) 

Cllrs. Abraham, Bosley, Eyre, Halford and Raikes

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Barnes, Coleman, 
Mrs. Hunter, Lake, McGarvey and Pett

Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present.

36.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Advisory Committee, held 
on 22 January 2019, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

37.   Declarations of Interest 

There were none.

38.   Actions from Previous Meeting 

The actions from the previous meeting were noted.

39.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, gave a presentation on the progress made 
within her portfolio since taking it on in 2015.  She thanked the Committee and 
Officers for all their hard work and support over the years.

Members considered and noted the legal successes.

40.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

41.   Brexit Update 

The Head of Transformation & Strategy presented the report which was 
acknowledged as being written and published before the week’s events at 
Parliament.

The notice of election for the local elections due to take place on 2 May 2019 was 
to be issued the day after the meeting.  At the moment it did not look as though 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s37526/LDAC%20PH%20Update.pdf?J=2


Legal & Democratic Services Advisory Committee - 19 March 2019

18

the date would change and that if there was a need to hold a European election 
this would take place separately on 23 May 2019.

In response to a question, he advised that it was not ring-fenced for ‘Brexit’ and 
there was no current plan to use the funding from the Ministry for Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  However, if required it could be 
used, for example, to help backfill any resource deficit caused by Officer’s time 
being taken up with any impact of Brexit.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

(There was a brief adjournment between items as a member left the room and the 
room was not quorate, the meeting recommenced once it was quorate.)

42.   Licensing and how it contributes to Safeguarding 

The Head of the Licensing Partnership presented the report and gave a 
presentation on the impact Licensing had on safeguarding.  She also advised that 
there was a Police presentation called WAVE which Members may wish to see.

Action 1: That the Police Welfare and Vulnerability Engagement (WAVE) 
Presentation be given to a future meeting of the Advisory Committee and 
the Licensing Committee with a Police representative invited.

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

43.   Member Induction and Training 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services advised Members of the preparations being 
made in advance of the District Council elections taking place on 2 May 2019 and 
the induction and training of newly elected Councillors.  Members were asked for 
their comments and encouraged to contact officers should they think of anymore 
outside of the meeting.  

Resolved:  That the report be noted.

44.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.53 PM

CHAIRMAN

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s37527/Presentation%20to%20Portfolio%20meeting%20re%20licensing%20and%20safeguarding.pdf?J=2

